FIND YOUR FUN

Superintendent: Brenda Freeman

AN A S o

COMPETITIVE EXHIBITOR GUIDE
CERAMICS AND CHINA PAINTING

Last Day to Drop off Entry Form/Submit Online Entry Thursday, July 18 by 4:30 p.m.

Exhibits Received
Exhibits Received
Exhibits Judged

Exhibits Released

Premiums offered per Class

Blue (1) $5.00
Red (2"9) $4.00
White (3 $3.00

Friday, July 19, 3:00 p.m. - 7:00 p.m.
Saturday, July 20, 8:30 a.m. - 12:00 p.m.
Monday, July 22

Monday, July 29, 2:00 p.m. - 7:00 p.m.

Rosettes/Awards

Best of Show $20 & Rosette
Best of Youth Division $10 & Rosette
Merit Award Rosette
Superintendent’s Choice Rosette
People’s Choice Rosette

General rules and regulations apply in this department.

For entry instructions, please refer to the General Information section of the Competitive Exhibitor Guide.
EXHIBITOR MAY MAKE ONLY ONE ENTRY IN EACH CLASS.

All articles must be the handwork of the exhibitor and must have been completed within the last year.

Entries considered too fragile, too large or too valuable may be refused in this department.

Amateur is defined as a student or a person producing for his/her own pleasure. A professional is any person
who owns, operates or conducts a ceramic shop, studio or business, past or present, who teaches ceramics and
who sells finished ceramics commercially for profit.
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DIVISION 401

401:
401:
401:
401:
401:
401:
401:
401:
401:
401:
401:
401:
401:
401:
401:
401:
401:
401:
401:
401:
401:
401:
401:
401:
401:
401:

401:
401:

401:
401:
401:
401:
401:
401:
401:
401:
401:
401:
401:
401:

Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur
Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur
Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur
Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur
Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur
Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur
Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur
Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur
Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur
Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur
Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur
Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur
Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur
Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur
Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur
Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur
Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur
Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur
Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur
Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur
Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur
Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur
Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur
Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur
Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur
Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur

Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur
Ceramics Earthenware — Amateur

Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur
Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur
Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur
Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur
Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur
Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur
Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur
Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur
Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur
Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur
Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur
Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur

DIVISION 402

402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional
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CLASS

001:
002:
003:
004:
005:
006:
007:
008:
009:
010:
011:
012:
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015:
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017:
018:
019:
020:
021:
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025:
026:

027:
028:

029:
030:
031:
032:
033:
034:
035:
036:
037:
038:
039:
040:

Underglaze - Free Brush Design
Underglaze - Translucent
Underglaze - Opaque

Underglaze - Applied Pattern
Underglaze - Other

Glaze - Gloss

Glaze - Texture

Glaze - Combination (two or more glazes)
Glaze - Art

Glaze - Crystal

Glaze - Raku

Glaze - Other

Non-Fire Stains - Opaque

Non-Fire Stains - Translucent
Non-Fire Stains - Antiquing

Non-Fire Stains - Dry Brushing
Non-Fire Stains - Pearls & Metallics
Non-Fire Stains - Free Brush Design
Non-Fire Stains - Stain & Glaze Combination
Non-Fire Stains - Other

Overglazes - Decals

Overglazes - Luster

Overglazes - Metallic

Overglazes - Commercial Whiteware
Holiday - Christmas - Stain

Holiday - Christmas - Glaze

Holiday - Halloween

Holiday - Other (Stain or Glaze)
Miniatures - Stain

Miniatures - Other

Porcelain - Miniature (Stain or Glaze)
Porcelain - Spanish Qils

Porcelain - Polished Porcelain
Porcelain - Other

Stoneware

Glass - Sagged

Glass - Slumped

Glass - Holiday

Birdhouse - Any Technique
Challenged Adults - Any Ceramic Project

CLASS

041:
042:

Green Ware Adaptation - Incising

Green Ware Adaptation - Carving, Torn & Cut Out
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402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional 043: Underglaze - Airbrush

402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional 044: Underglaze - Free Brush Design

402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional 045: Underglaze - Translucent

402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional 046: Underglaze - Opaque

402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional 047: Underglaze - Applied Pattern

402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional 048: Underglaze - Other

402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional 049: Glaze - Gloss

402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional 050: Glaze - Texture

402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional 051: Glaze - Combination (two or more glazes)

402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional 052: Glaze - Art

402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional 053: Glaze - Crystal

402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional 054: Glaze - Raku - Gloss Glaze

402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional 055: Glaze - Raku - Matte Glaze

402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional 056: Glaze - Raku - Combination (two or more glazes)

402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional 057: Glaze - Glaze & Stain

402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional 058: Glaze - Glaze & Glass Frit

402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional 059: Glaze - Other

402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional 060: Non-Fire Stains - Opaque

402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional 061: Non-Fire Stains - Texture

402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional 062: Non-Fire Stains - Translucent

402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional 063: Non-Fire Stains - Antiquing

402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional 064: Non-Fire Stains - Dry Brushing

402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional 065: Non-Fire Stains - Pastels (Chalk)

402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional 066: Non-Fire Stains - Pearls & Metallics

402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional 067: Non-Fire Stains - Free Brush Design

402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional 068: Non-Fire Stains - Mixed Media with Paper, Napkin or Fabric

402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional 069: Non-Fire Stains - Applied Pattern

402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional 070: Non-Fire Stains - Stain & Glaze Combination

402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional 071: Non-Fire Stains - Other

402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional 072: Overglazes - Decals

402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional 073: Overglazes - Luster

402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional 074: Overglazes - Metallic

402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional 075: Overglazes - Commercial Whiteware

402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional 076: Holiday - Christmas - Stain

402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional 077: Holiday - Christmas - Glaze

402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional 078: Holiday - Halloween

402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional 079: Holiday - Other (Stain or Glaze)

402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional 080: Miniatures - Stain

402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional 081: Miniatures - Underglaze

402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional 082: Miniatures - Decal

402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional 083: Miniatures - Overglaze

402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional 084: Miniatures - Other

402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional 085: Porcelain - Bisque Stain

402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional 086: Porcelain - Miniature (Stain or Glaze)
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402:
402:
402:
402:
402:
402:
402:
402:
402:
402:
402:
402:
402:
402:
402:

Ceramics Earthenware - Professional
Ceramics Earthenware - Professional
Ceramics Earthenware - Professional
Ceramics Earthenware - Professional
Ceramics Earthenware - Professional
Ceramics Earthenware - Professional
Ceramics Earthenware - Professional
Ceramics Earthenware - Professional
Ceramics Earthenware - Professional
Ceramics Earthenware - Professional
Ceramics Earthenware - Professional
Ceramics Earthenware - Professional
Ceramics Earthenware - Professional
Ceramics Earthenware - Professional
Ceramics Earthenware - Professional

DIVISION 403

403:
403:
403:
403:
403:
403:
403:
403:
403:

China Painting - Amateur
China Painting - Amateur
China Painting - Amateur
China Painting - Amateur
China Painting - Amateur
China Painting - Amateur
China Painting - Amateur
China Painting - Amateur
China Painting - Amateur

DIVISION 404

404
404:
404
404
404
404
404
404
404
404
404

China Painting - Professional
China Painting - Professional
China Painting - Professional
China Painting - Professional
China Painting - Professional
China Painting - Professional
China Painting - Professional
China Painting - Professional
China Painting - Professional
China Painting - Professional
China Painting - Professional

DIVISION 405
405: Youth
405: Youth
405: Youth
405: Youth
405: Youth
405: Youth

087:
088:
089:
090:
091:
092:
093:
094:
095:
096:
097:
098:
099:
100:
101:
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Porcelain - Spanish Qils
Porcelain - Figurine

Porcelain - Pastels (Chalk)
Porcelain - Decals

Porcelain - Polished Porcelain
Stoneware - Glaze

Stoneware - Free Brush Design - Pattern
Stoneware - Translucent Stain
Stoneware - Pastels (Chalk)
Glass - Sagged

Glass - Fused

Glass - Fired Paint Design
Glass - Holiday

Glass - Decals

Birdhouse - Any Technique

CLASS

102:
103:
104:
105:
106:
107:
108:
109:
110:

Birds, Animals & Fish

Holidays & Special Occasions

Gold, Silver & Lusters

Monochrome - 3 Values, 1 Color
Naturalistic - Flowers, 3 Color Values
Fruits & Vegetables

Jam Jars and/or Sugar Creamer
Other

Special Design - Any Vase up to 12”

CLASS

111:
112:
113:
114:
115:
116:
117:
118:
119:
120:
121:

Birds, Animals & Fish

Conventional - Pattern Repeated on Piece
Miniature

Holidays & Special Occasions

Gold, Silver & Lusters

Monochrome - 3 Values, 1 Color
Naturalistic - Flowers, 3 Color Values
Fruits & Vegetables

Jam Jars and/or Sugar Creamer
Other

Special Design - Any Vase up to 12”

CLASS

122:
123:
124:
125:
126:
127:

Ceramics - Youth 10 & Under - Non-Fire Stain
Ceramics - Youth 10 & Under - Non-Fire Stains - Pearls
Ceramics - Youth 10 & Under - Glaze

Ceramics - Youth 10 & Under - Underglaze

Ceramics - Youth 10 & Under - Other

Ceramics - Youth 11-17 - Non-Fire Stain
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405: Youth 128: Ceramics - Youth 11-17 - Glaze

405: Youth 129: Ceramics - Youth 11-17 - Underglaze

405: Youth 130: Ceramics - Youth 11-17 - Other

405: Youth 131: Ceramics - Challenged Youth - Any Ceramic Project made by a

challenged youth

405: Youth 132: China Painting - Youth 17 & Under

405: Youth 133: Hand Formed - Youth 17 & Under

DIVISION 406 CLASS

406: Hand Formed - Amateur 134: Miscellaneous

DIVISION 407 CLASS

407: Hand Formed - Professional 135: Miscellaneous
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