

CFRAMICS AND CHINA PAINTING

Superintendent: Brenda Freeman

Last Day to Drop off Entry Form/Submit Online Entry Thursday, July 18 by 4:30 p.m.

Exhibits Received Friday, July 19, 3:00 p.m. - 7:00 p.m.
Exhibits Received Saturday, July 20, 8:30 a.m. - 12:00 p.m.

Exhibits Judged Monday, July 22

Exhibits Released Monday, July 29, 2:00 p.m. - 7:00 p.m.

Premiums offered per Class		Rosettes/Awards	Rosettes/Awards	
Blue (1 st)	\$5.00	Best of Show	\$20 & Rosette	
Red (2 nd)	\$4.00	Best of Youth Division	\$10 & Rosette	
White (3 rd)	\$3.00	Merit Award	Rosette	
		Superintendent's Choice	Rosette	
		People's Choice	Rosette	

- 1. General rules and regulations apply in this department.
- 2. For entry instructions, please refer to the <u>General Information</u> section of the Competitive Exhibitor Guide.
- 3. EXHIBITOR MAY MAKE ONLY ONE ENTRY IN EACH CLASS.
- 4. All articles must be the handwork of the exhibitor and must have been completed within the last year.
- 5. Entries considered too fragile, too large or too valuable may be refused in this department.
- 6. Amateur is defined as a student or a person producing for his/her own pleasure. A professional is any person who owns, operates or conducts a ceramic shop, studio or business, past or present, who teaches ceramics and who sells finished ceramics commercially for profit.



DIVISION 401	CLASS
401: Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur	001: Underglaze - Free Brush Design
401: Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur	002: Underglaze - Translucent
401: Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur	003: Underglaze - Opaque
401: Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur	004: Underglaze - Applied Pattern
401: Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur	005: Underglaze - Other
401: Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur	006: Glaze - Gloss
401: Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur	007: Glaze - Texture
401: Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur	008: Glaze - Combination (two or more glazes)
401: Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur	009: Glaze - Art
401: Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur	010: Glaze - Crystal
401: Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur	011: Glaze - Raku
401: Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur	012: Glaze - Other
401: Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur	013: Non-Fire Stains - Opaque
401: Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur	014: Non-Fire Stains - Translucent
401: Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur	015: Non-Fire Stains - Antiquing
401: Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur	016: Non-Fire Stains - Dry Brushing
401: Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur	017: Non-Fire Stains - Pearls & Metallics
401: Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur	018: Non-Fire Stains - Free Brush Design
401: Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur	019: Non-Fire Stains - Stain & Glaze Combination
401: Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur	020: Non-Fire Stains - Other
401: Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur	021: Overglazes - Decals
401: Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur	022: Overglazes - Luster
401: Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur	023: Overglazes - Metallic
401: Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur	024: Overglazes - Commercial Whiteware
401: Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur	025: Holiday - Christmas - Stain
401: Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur	026: Holiday - Christmas - Glaze
401: Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur	027: Holiday - Halloween
401: Ceramics Earthenware – Amateur	028: Holiday - Other (Stain or Glaze)
401: Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur	029: Miniatures - Stain
401: Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur	030: Miniatures - Other
401: Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur	031: Porcelain - Miniature (Stain or Glaze)
401: Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur	032: Porcelain - Spanish Oils
401: Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur	033: Porcelain - Polished Porcelain
401: Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur	034: Porcelain - Other
401: Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur	035: Stoneware
401: Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur	036: Glass - Sagged
401: Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur	037: Glass - Slumped
401: Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur	038: Glass - Holiday
401: Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur	039: Birdhouse - Any Technique
401: Ceramics Earthenware - Amateur	040: Challenged Adults - Any Ceramic Project
DIVISION 402	CLASS
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	041: Green Ware Adaptation - Incising
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	042: Green Ware Adaptation - Carving, Torn & Cut Out



402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	043: Underglaze - Airbrush			
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	044: Underglaze - Free Brush Design			
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	045: Underglaze - Translucent			
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	046: Underglaze - Opaque			
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	047: Underglaze - Applied Pattern			
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	048: Underglaze - Other			
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	049: Glaze - Gloss			
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	050: Glaze - Texture			
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	051: Glaze - Combination (two or more glazes)			
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	052: Glaze - Art			
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	053: Glaze - Crystal			
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	054: Glaze - Raku - Gloss Glaze			
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	055: Glaze - Raku - Matte Glaze			
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	056: Glaze - Raku - Combination (two or more glazes)			
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	057: Glaze - Glaze & Stain			
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	058: Glaze - Glaze & Glass Frit			
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	059: Glaze - Other			
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	060: Non-Fire Stains - Opaque			
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	061: Non-Fire Stains - Texture			
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	062: Non-Fire Stains - Translucent			
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	063: Non-Fire Stains - Antiquing			
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	064: Non-Fire Stains - Dry Brushing			
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	065: Non-Fire Stains - Pastels (Chalk)			
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	066: Non-Fire Stains - Pearls & Metallics			
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	067: Non-Fire Stains - Free Brush Design			
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	068: Non-Fire Stains - Mixed Media with Paper, Napkin or Fabric			
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	069: Non-Fire Stains - Applied Pattern			
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	070: Non-Fire Stains - Stain & Glaze Combination			
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	071: Non-Fire Stains - Other			
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	072: Overglazes - Decals			
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	073: Overglazes - Luster			
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	074: Overglazes - Metallic			
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	075: Overglazes - Commercial Whiteware			
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	076: Holiday - Christmas - Stain			
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	077: Holiday - Christmas - Glaze			
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	078: Holiday - Halloween			
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	079: Holiday - Other (Stain or Glaze)			
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	080: Miniatures - Stain			
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	081: Miniatures - Underglaze			
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	082: Miniatures - Decal			
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	083: Miniatures - Overglaze			
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	084: Miniatures - Other			
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	085: Porcelain - Bisque Stain			
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	086: Porcelain - Miniature (Stain or Glaze)			
Competitive Exhibitor Guide • July 25-28, 2024				



402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	087: Porcelain - Spanish Oils
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	088: Porcelain - Figurine
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	089: Porcelain - Pastels (Chalk)
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	090: Porcelain - Decals
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	091: Porcelain - Polished Porcelain
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	092: Stoneware - Glaze
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	093: Stoneware - Free Brush Design - Pattern
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	094: Stoneware - Translucent Stain
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	095: Stoneware - Pastels (Chalk)
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	096: Glass - Sagged
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	097: Glass - Fused
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	098: Glass - Fired Paint Design
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	099: Glass - Holiday
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	100: Glass - Decals
402: Ceramics Earthenware - Professional	101: Birdhouse - Any Technique
DIVISION 403	CLASS
	102: Birds, Animals & Fish
403: China Painting - Amateur	·
403: China Painting - Amateur	103: Holidays & Special Occasions 104: Gold, Silver & Lusters
403: China Painting - Amateur	·
403: China Painting - Amateur	105: Monochrome - 3 Values, 1 Color
403: China Painting - Amateur	106: Naturalistic - Flowers, 3 Color Values
403: China Painting - Amateur	107: Fruits & Vegetables
403: China Painting - Amateur	108: Jam Jars and/or Sugar Creamer
403: China Painting - Amateur	109: Other
403: China Painting - Amateur	110: Special Design - Any Vase up to 12"
DIVISION 404	CLASS
404: China Painting - Professional	111: Birds, Animals & Fish
404: China Painting - Professional	112: Conventional - Pattern Repeated on Piece
404: China Painting - Professional	113: Miniature
404: China Painting - Professional	114: Holidays & Special Occasions
404: China Painting - Professional	115: Gold, Silver & Lusters
404: China Painting - Professional	116: Monochrome - 3 Values, 1 Color
404: China Painting - Professional	117: Naturalistic - Flowers, 3 Color Values
404: China Painting - Professional	118: Fruits & Vegetables
404: China Painting - Professional	119: Jam Jars and/or Sugar Creamer
404: China Painting - Professional	120: Other
404: China Painting - Professional	121: Special Design - Any Vase up to 12"
DIVISION 405	CLASS
405: Youth	122: Ceramics - Youth 10 & Under - Non-Fire Stain
405: Youth	123: Ceramics - Youth 10 & Under - Non-Fire Stains - Pearls
405: Youth	124: Ceramics - Youth 10 & Under - Glaze
405: Youth	125: Ceramics - Youth 10 & Under - Underglaze
405: Youth	126: Ceramics - Youth 10 & Under - Other
405: Youth	127: Ceramics - Youth 11-17 - Non-Fire Stain



405: Youth	128: Ceramics - Youth 11-17 - Glaze
405: Youth	129: Ceramics - Youth 11-17 - Underglaze
405: Youth	130: Ceramics - Youth 11-17 - Other
405: Youth	131: Ceramics - Challenged Youth - Any Ceramic Project made by a challenged youth
405: Youth	132: China Painting - Youth 17 & Under
405: Youth	133: Hand Formed - Youth 17 & Under
DIVISION 406	CLASS
406: Hand Formed - Amateur	134: Miscellaneous
DIVISION 407	CLASS
407: Hand Formed - Professional	135: Miscellaneous